11-08-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ET 101194964 Attorney Docket No. 97-TRN-582 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **EATON CORPORATION** JON A. STEEBY Name: KURT H. OLIVER Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Street Address: **EATON CENTER** 3. Nature of conveyance: 1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE Assignment Merger City: CLEVELAND State: OHIO Zip: 44114-2584 Security Agreement Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 429658 10/25/99 **Execution Date:** Application number(s) or patent number(s) 10/25/99 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$40.00 Enclosed **EATON CORPORATION** Name: ATTN: HOWARD D. GORDON Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 05-0275 Internal Address: PATENT LAW DEPARTMENT Street Address: **EATON CENTER** 1111 SUPERIOR AVENUE City: CLEVELAND State: OHIO Zip: 44114-2584

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and copyed and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

11/05/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000055 050275

9. Statement and signature.

HOWARD D. GORDON

Name of Person Signing

40.00 CH

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

01 FC:581

10/27/99

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, JON A. STEEBY of 328 North Cedar Street, Schoolcraft, Kalamazoo County, Michigan; and KURT H. OLIVER of 505 North Second Street, Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County, Michigan; respectively, have invented certain improvements in INDEPENDENT MOTOR CONTROL FOR X-Y SHIFTER, for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at Eaton Center, 1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44114-2584, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

Page 1 of 2

and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters
Patent to EATON CORPORATION, as assignee thereof.
(- A Started
Inventor: JON A. STEEBY
STATE OF MICHIGAN)
COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO) ss:
On this, 1999, before me personally
appeared JON A. STEEBY, to me personally known as the individual who executed the
foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own
free will for the purposes therein set forth.
VICKI A WORTHINGTON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO COUNTY Notary Public Notary Public
KALAMAZOO COUNTY Notary Public U
My Commission Expires: Wg 9, 3001
(SEAL)
and the second of the second o
/ Miller
Invéntor: KURT H. OLIVER
STATE OF MICHIGAN)
COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO) SS:
COUNTY OF KALAWAZOO
On this 15th day of October , 1999, before me personally
appeared KURT H. OLIVER, to me personally known as the individual who executed the
foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own
free will for the purposes therein set forth.
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO COUNTY VICKI A WORTHINGTON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN NOTARY Public Notary Public
KALAMAZOO COUNTY Notary Public) MY COMMISSION EXP. AUG 4,2001
My Commission Expires: () 4) DOO!
1 ,

RECORDED: 10/29/1999

(SEAL)

PATENT REEL: 010356 FRAME: 0117